I ‘. , / r‘ =R o "ETT

2660 Bishop Drive + Suite 203 » San Ramon, CA 34583
_ TEL (925) 244-6600 « FAX (925) 244-6601

2
| @0/ ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
B “\ !

December 9, 2004 v

| . Y
Ms. Trish Maguire T
East Bay Municipal Utility District L Q
EDMUD - Mail Sot #702 L% %
P. O. Box 24055 e % %
Oakland, CA 94623-1055 aQ,

Re: 3609 International Boulevard, QOakland, California 94601
Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 504-27421

Dear Ms. Maguire:
As you requested, enclosed is SOMA’s “Semi-Annual Technical Report: Treatment

System Discharge to EBMUD Sewer for Permit No. 50427421 from May 2004 to
November 2004” for the subject site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehf, Ph.D., PE
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CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Aboighassem Razi, the property owner of 3609 International
Boulevard, Oakland, California ioc comply with the East Bay Municipal Utility
District's requirements for the discharge of exiracted and treated groundwater
resulting from the cleanup of groundwater poliuted by fuel leaks and other related
wastes.

Mansour SepéhrPR.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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Certification Statement

Chief Executive Officer

Abolghassem Razi ) ' Owner

Name Title

3609 International Boulevard Oakland - 94601
Street Address City Zip

I certify under penalty of ‘law that this document and all attachments were
prepared ' under my direction or supervision in accordance with a sysiem
designed to assure that the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based oh my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belisf,
true, aceurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penaities for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisenment for

knowing violations.

Signature

1206004
Date
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to present a record of the wastewater discharged
from the remediation system operated by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(SOMA) into the East Bay Municipal Utility District's (EBMUD’s) sewer system
from May 2004 to November 2004. This report is being submitted on behalif of
Mr. Aboighassem Razi, the property owner. The property is Tony's Express Auto
Service, which is located at 3609 International Boulevard, Qakiand, California
(the “Site").

The Site is located at the intersection of 36™ Avenue and International Boulevard
(formerly known as East 14™ Street) in Oakland, California (see Figure 1). It is
currently being used as a gasoline service station and mechanic shop. The Site
is relatively flat and the surrounding propemes are primarily commercial
businesses and residential housing.

Figure 2 illustrates the locations of the service station, dispenser islands,
underground storage tanks (USTs), groundwater remediation system, on and off-
site groundwater monitoring wells, and surrounding areas. Currently, the
groundwater monitoring wells are being monitored on a quarterly basis.

1.1 Background

The environmental investigation at the subject property began in 1992 when Mr,
Razi retained Soil Tech Engineering, inc. (STE) to conduct a limited subsurface
investigation. The purpose of STE's investigation was to determine whether or
not the soil near the product lines and USTs had been impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons.

In July 1993, STE removed one single-walled 10,000-gallon gasoline tank and
one single-walled 6,000-gallon gasoline tank along with a 550-galion waste oil
tank from the Site. Three double-walled USTs replaced these tanks. Curently,
there is one 10,000 gallon double-walled gascline tank and two 6,000-gallon
double-walled gasoline tanks beneath the Site (Figure 2).

in December 1997, Mr. Razi retained Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) to
conduct an additional investigation and perform groundwater monitoring on a
quarterly basis. The results of WEGE’s groundwater monitoring events indicated
that there were elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and Methyl tertiary
Buty!l Ether (MtBE) in the groundwater.

In April 1999, Mr. Razi retained SOMA to conduct groundwater monitoring, risk
based corrective action (RBCA), a corrective action plan (CAP) and soil and
groundwater remediation at the Site. The results of the RBCA study indicated
that the Site is a high-risk area, therefore, the soil and groundwater in the on-and
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off-site areas needs to be remediated. The results of the CAP study indicated
that the installation of a French drain coupled with the vapor extraction technique
was the most cost effective altemative for the Site’s remediation.

In late August 1999, SOMA installed a French drain and initiated a groundwater
treatment system to prevent the chemically impacted groundwater from migrating
further. This treatment system has been in operation since early December 1999.

On July 25, 2003, an additional on-site extraction pump was installed in the
western French drain riser by SOMA, The extraction pump was installed to
create a better capture zone in the region arcund the USTs and to prevent the
off-site migration of contaminants.

On January 9, 2004, the on-site pneumatic downhole pumps in the French drain
were converted into electrical pumps by SOMA. A carbon change-out was
performed on March 17, 2004.

On QOctober 13, 2004, SOMA met with EBMUD representative, Timothy Quane,
to determine the efficiency of the remediation system and to collect groundwater
samples from the system. Based on the analytical results from the groundwater
sampies, EBMUD determined the system was in compliance with the discharge
permit requirements.

1.2 Site Conditions

The source of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater is believed to have
originated from the former single-walled USTs that were used to store gasoline at
the Site. As mentioned earlier, the former single-walled USTs were replaced with
a 10,000-galion double-wailed UST and two 6,000-galicn double-walled USTs.

In general, the more impacted wells have been MW-1 and MW-3, which are near
the UST cavity, and MW-6, which is near the SVE system, in the eastern section
of the Site. Based on the groundwater analytical results from the monitoring
events conducted at the Site by SOMA, the following concentration trends were
observed for these three wells, since the last EBMUD report in May 2004.

* In well MW-1, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)
decreased. Both benzene and MtBE were below the January 2004 level.

o In well MW-3, both TPH-g and benzene decreased. MIBE slightly
increased.

e In well MW-6, TPH-g significantly decreased, benzene decreased, and
MiBE remained below the laboratory reporting limit.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Further detailed information on the groundwater concentrations encountered
throughout the Site is presented in SOMA’s “Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater
Monitoring and Remediation System Operation Repont,” dated September 28,
2004,

2.0 - TREATMENT SYSTEM OPERATION

The operation of the treatment system began on December 6, 1999. Since then,
(recording date is November 8, 2004) approximately 2,631,600 gallons of
groundwater has been treated and discharged into EBMUD’s sewer system,
under the wastewater discharge permit.

Appendix A includes the EBMUD Wastewater Discharge Permit, permit number

. 50427421,

As required by the discharge permit and the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS), inspection and sampling of the treatment system has
been performed on a routine basis since the system’s initial start-up. The influent
samples have been collected from the 550-gallon holding tank. The effluent
samples have been collected from the 2,000 pound Granular Activated Carbon
(GAC-1) Unit, and the treatment system effluent (PSP#1). The sample locations
can be seen in the schematic diagram of the treatment system, which is shown in
Figure 3.

SOMA repaired the treatment system during the Fourth Quarter 2002 to prevent
PVC piping connection leaks. Scale deposits had built up inside the PVC piping
during the operation of the treatment system. The entire effluent line from GAC-1
to the effluent sample port was removed and a new line was installed. A 1-inch
ball valve was instalied up-gradient of the 55-gallon GAC vessel. This valve was
installed to shut-off flow to the 55-gallon carbon vessel during carbon change-
outs.

Table 1 shows the total volume of effluent discharged into EBMUD’s sewer
system. Also included in Table 1 are the laboratory analytical resulis of the
treatment system samples collected from the effluent and the 2,000-pound
GAC-1 unit, as well as pertinent historical maintenance data.

Appendix B includes the laboratory reports for the treatment system from
June 2004 to November 2004. The May 2004 sampling event was included in the
previous discharge report submitied to EBMUD.

The treatment system has removed approximately 176 pounds of hydrocarbons
and 82 pounds of MiBE from the initial start-up in December 1999 fto
November 8, 2004. Since the previous semi-annual report, approximately
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134,250 gallons of chemically impacted groundwater has been treated by the
groundwater remediation system (from May 3, 2004 to November 8, 2004).

Figure 4 displays the cumulative mass of both TPH-g and MtBE extracted from
the Site’s groundwater since December 1999. '

3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

« Approximately 134,250 gallons of groundwater has been treated and
discharged at the Site since the last EBMUD Semi-Annual Discharge
Report (May 3, 2004 to November 8, 2004). Approximately 2,631,600
galions of chemically impacted groundwater has been ireated since the
treatment system’s initial start-up in December 1999. Approximately 176
pounds of hydrocarbons and 82 pounds of MIBE have been removed from
the groundwater.

» Based on the analytical results from the monitoring events, it appears that
several groundwater constituents have decreased in the vicinity of the
more impacted wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6.

¢ Based on the historical treatment system analytical data and the number
of carbon change-out cycles since the initial start-up in December 1999,
SOMA is planning to replace the 55-gallon carbon vessel at a minimum of
every 18 weeks. SOMA will collect samples from the treatiment system at
a minimum of every 3 to 4 weeks and will perform routine system
maintenance on a weekly basis. '

4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced
by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. in Berkeley, CA, and Pacific Analytical Laboratory in
Alameda, CA. Data summaries produced by the previous environmental
consultants are also referenced in this report. The number and location of the
wells were selected to provide the required information, but may not be
completely representative of the entire site’s conditions. All conclusions and
recommendatiions are based on the results of laboratory analysis. Conclusions
beyond those specifically stated in this document should not be inferred from this
report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consuiling
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

e

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading (concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date (gallons) MIBE® | TPHg Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
November | 11/8/2004 2,631,600 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
<0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
October 10/13/2004 2,606,420 <20 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
<20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 _
September | 9/13/2004 | 2504390 | <20 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
<20 < 50 <0.5 <G.5 <(.5 <0.5
August 8/25/2004 2,586,010 55 Gallon Drum Changed Cut
8/9/2004 2,581,250 <20 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<2.0 < 50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
July 7/13/2004 2,568,830 <20 < 50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
<2.0 < 50 <0.5 <{.5 <().5 <05
712112004 2,564,710 55 Gallon Drum Changed Cut

<50

June 6/14/2004 2,549,470 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
<20 < 50 <0.5 <{(.5 <(.5 <0.5
May 5/26/2004 2,530,000 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
5/10/2004 2,488,760 Semi Annual Trealment System Meeting With Ebmud
51712004 2,518,910 Replaced 55-galion polishing vessel and restarted the system
5/5/2004 2,500,650 Carbon Changed Out and 55 Gallon Drum Changed Out
5/3/2004 2,497 350 <20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 «0.5
<2.0 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
April 4/15/2004 2,436,190 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50
< 50 < 5.0 <50
March 31712004 2,376,200 arbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
February 2/24/2004 2276770 <54 <50 < 5.0 <450 <50 <50
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <50
January 1/27/2004 2,165,220 < 5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <5.0
<50 < 5@ <50 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0
1/13/2004 2,116,720 < 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <54 <54 <50
<5.0 < BQ <5.0 < 5.0 <540 <50
page 1 of 6




Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAG-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Manth Date {gallons) MIBE® | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene [ Total Xytenes
December 12/8/2003 2,092,330 <50 <50 < 5D < 5.0 <50 <50
<5.0 < 50 < &0 <50 < 5.0 <50
November | 11/17/2003 2,087 670 <50 < 50 <540 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
11/3/2003 2,079,460 <50 < 50 <54 < 5.0 <50 <50
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <60 < 8.0 <50
October 10/13/2003 2,073,060 £.3 < &0 <540 <50 <50 < K0
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <50 <50
10/1/2003 2,072,610 Carbon Change-out of 2000 ib vessel and Sigallon polishing vessel

~September | 9/15/2003 | 2056810 | <50 TE0 ] <80 | <50 ) <50

4] < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <50

91212003 2,040,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 < 8.0 <50 <50

<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <50

August B/19/2003 2,021,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
<5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <50 < 5.0

July 712112003 1,995,240 <50 < 50 < 8.0 <50 <50 <50
40 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0

7/9/2003 1,990,260 <40 < &0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0

36 < 50 <50

<50 <80

- ..g_‘gan s

June B/18/2003 1,978,560 Carbon Changé—out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vesset

56/10/2003 1,972,780 < 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <50 < 5D
<54 < 5] < 5.0 <50 <50 < 5.0
May 5/21/2003 1,951,830 <50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
< 5.0 < 50 < 50 <35.0 < §.0 < 5.0
5/1/2003 1,918,270 <50 < B0 <50 <50 «5.0 <580
< 5.0 < 50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
April 4/11/2003 1,882,440 <50 = 50 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
< 5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 <54 < 5.0
March | 3/19/2003 1 1846450 ] <50 | <60 <50 | <50 <50 <50
<50 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
February 2/25/2003 1,804,960 replaced 55-gallon polishing vessel with new 55 gallon carbon drum
2/19/2003 1,791,720 <50 < 50 <50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0
< 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
January 12712003 1,733,500 <50 < 50 <560 < 5.0 < 8.0 <50
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
1/2/2003 1,675,600 <50 <50 < B.0 <50 <50 <5.0
<50 < 50 < 8.0 <50 <50 <50
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Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/l)
{Month Date (gallons) MIBE® | TPHg Benzene | Toluene | Ethylhenzene| Total Xylenes
December | 12/10/2002 1,672,870 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
< 5.0 < BJ < 5.0 <50 <50 < 8.0
November | 11/22/2002 1,668,650 <50 = 50 < 5D <&0 <50 < 5.0
<50 < 5{ < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <50
11/13/2002 1,664,780 replaced gasket on top of 2000 Ib GAC vessel, slight leak was detected
11/7/2002 1,663,880 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
Oclober 10116102 3 1,661,530 <310 2000y 7 <314 <310 <310 < 310
< (L5 < 5D <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 < 0.5
September | SA9/2002 | 1653600 | <5 | <50 =5 TE =T
<5 < 50 <5 <5 <5
August 8/23/2002 1,641,650 1 < &0 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
<05 < &0 <05 < 0.5 <05 <05
July 71232002 1,632,834 <50 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
June 6/24/2002 1,610,050 17 < 50 <05 <05 <05
< 0.5 < 60 < 0.5 <05 <0.5
May 5/30/2002 1,571,630 <05 < 50 «0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
< 0.5 < 50 <05 <05 <05 < (0.5
52012002 1,548,000 removed newly installed compressor, installed another compressor
5812002 1,538,850 installed new compressor
5/1/2002 1,529,650 installed new 55 gallan GAC Vessel
April 41242002 1,528,740 <05 < 50 <05 <{.5 <{.5 <05
< 0.5 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <{.5 <35
4/1/2002 1,478,500 repaired valve plate assembly on compressor
3 '._:.::\‘ 5';‘:”‘-%,‘4 N ER T " - o E B SO \x:r; ) L w o
March 3/25/2002 1,478,420 performed carbon change-out on freaiment system
3/118/2002 NR replaced piston on compressor
3142002 1,478,330 compressor not building up pressure
February 202712002 1,449,830 < 0.5 < 50 <05 < 0.5 <0.5 <05
1.1 < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <{0.5
January 1/22/2002 1,381,370 <20 < B0 <05 <05 <05 <05
< 2.0 < 50 < 0.8 <05 <05 < 0.8
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

page 4 of 6

l Meter Lab Results For Effluent * and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date (galions) MIBE® | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
December 12/12/2001] 1,311,340 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
l November 11722001 1.272.660 ND ND ND ND WD ND
0.6 ND ND ND ND ND
[September 0/28/2001 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
' ND ND ND ND ND ND
August Bi2212001] 1,243,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
l July 7/26/2001] 1.227.270 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
771172001 1,226,730 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 6/20/2001] 1,224,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA
. ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/2001 NR instalied new comprassor
' 616/2001] 1,216,580 NA NZ NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
compressor not working, repaired compressor
6/7/2001] 1,216,580 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 5/30/2001| 1,205,198 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/23/2001] 1,194,390 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l NA NA NA NA NA NA
s17/2001f 1,182,360 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2001f 1,166,850 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA, NA NA
5/5/2001| 1,151,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
' April 47282001 1,135,690 WA NA. NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/21/2001§ 1,113,570 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA&, NA NA NA NA NA
l 41172001 1,082,700 NA ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/5/2001] 1,065,540 NA NA NA NA NA NA
l NA NA NA NA NA NA




Table 1

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ugfl}
Month Date {gallons) MIBE © | TPHg Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes |
March 372072001] 1,036,330 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA MNA NA
system was re-started
3/21/2001] 1.036,070 NA NA NA NA NA, NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
belt replaced on compressor
72001 1,035,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MNA NA WA NA NA NA
3/1372001| 1,032,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NA MNA NA NA NA NA
3272001 996,520 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA WA NA NA. NA
312002 NR system re-started after carbon change-out
Fehruary 2/28/2002 NR Carbon Change-out was performed on GAC-1, washed algae from holding tank
cleaned 2000 Ib GAC, re-started system
21102001 975,490 System shut down for maintenance and cleaning.
January 1/29/2001| 957,880 NDY ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
December 883,000 %
NO
[November 11/24/2000 NR WD
ND
11/1/2000' 842,000 ND
ND
1DI1IZDDDF 805,000 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 1] ND
|August 8/27/2000] 781,000 ND ND ND WD ND ND
8§/24/2000] 778,000 Totalizer meter replaced at 775,000 gallons
July 7126/2000] 726,000 ND ND ND ND ND
7/19/2000] 718,000 ND ND hD ND ND
71132000 712,000 ND ND MDD ND N
I 7/7/2000] 708,000 ND ND ND ND ND
June 6/29/2000] 700,000 ND ND ND ND ND
6/21/2000] 582,220 ND ND ND WD ND
6/16/2000] 669,720 NI ND ND ND ND
8/10/2000 651,200 ND ND ND ND ND
[May 5/31/2000] 629,000 ND ND ND ND ND WD
5/23/2000] 603,700 NG ND ND ND ND ND
5/18/2000] 570000 NC ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/2000] 530,400 ND ND ND ND ND ND
April 4/30/2000] 488,300 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/18/2000] 485,300 ND ND ND ND ND 051
compressor stopped, system shut down until April 29, 2000
411072000] 440,200 ND ND ND ND NC ND
4/4/2000] 380,100 ND D ND ND ND ND
4212000 NR performed a carbon change-out on GAC-1
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Table 1
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effiuent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Jmeter JLab Resuilts For Effluent ' and GAC-1
|reading {concenltrations in ug/L)
Month Date I(ga!lons) MIBE® | TPHa Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes
[March 3/31/2000 NR replaced GAC-2 with a special GAC designed for removal of MIBE
3/24/2000 388,000 ND N ND ND ND ND
3M17/2000] 357,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/10/2000] 329,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3!3!2000} 300,000 transfer overheated, repaired pumnp, restarted system 3/6/00
|February 272572000 274,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
218/20000 233,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/11/2000 190,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/4/2000 160,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND
January 1/28/2000 130,600 ND ND ND ND ND ND
172172000 103,435 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/17/2000 NR GAC-1 was replaced with 2,000 th GAC unit
second polishing GAC was replaced with 55 gallon GAC unit
L 1/14/2000 €3,500 185 ] ND [ ND i ND | ND
December | 12/23/1969 7486 NA ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND
12/116/1999 30,450 963 NA ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND
12/9/1999 9,000 230 ND ND ND ND
Pumping began on December 6, 1999
Notes:

1 Effluent is equivalent to PSP#1

2 MTBE was analyzed using EPA Method 82608, prior to the September 2003, After September 2003,
MIBE was only analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.

3 Lab data as shown for Oct. 2002 is erroneous data. During fab analysis a high detection of 2-Butanone
was detected in only the effluent sample. The influent sample for 2-Butanone was at only 20 ppb.

This caused a high dilution factor causing a high non-detectable vaiue. The high TPH-g value

was misrepresentative due to the Y and Z flags.

ND, <: Not Detected above laboratory reporting limils

MNA: Not Analyzed

NR; Not recorded. Totalizer reading not recorded.

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

Z: Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

page 6 of 6




FIGURES

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




I e~ | Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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Figure 3: Schematic of the Groundwater Remediation System.
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1 &3 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMU_D REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2000 Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 1

GENERAIL CONDITIONS

L Title 1, Section 5 of EBMUD Ordinance No. 311 prohibits the discharge of
groundwater to the community sewer. This Permit to discharge treated groundwater
1s considered a waiver of the prohibition and is issued based on Tony’s Express Auto
Service’s application that discharge of pollutants to the community sewer will be
minimized and methods to reclaim the groundwater, to the extent technically and
economically feasible, have been made.

1L This Permit is granted to Tony’s Express Auto Service to discharge treated
groundwater from 3609 International Boulevard in QOakland.

1. Tony’s Express Auto Service shall cease discharge of groundwater immediately if
not in compliance with any of the Terms and Conditions of this Permit.

IV.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall comply with all items of the attached
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition.

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

Tony’s Express Auto Service shall not discharge any treated wastewater that is
known to be, or suspected of, violating wastewater discharge limitations.

1. Tony’s Express Auto Service shall pretreat all groundwater before discharging to the
sanitary sewer at 3609 International Boulevard in Oakland. Pretreatment shall
consist of a minimum of processes displayed in the Tony’s Express Auto Service
System Flow Diagram (Figure 3).

III. Tony’s Express Auto Service shall maintain the pretreatment system in proper
operating condition.

IV.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall maintain records of operation and maintenance
activities on the pretreatment systems. The records shall include, but are not be
limited to, meter readings from the flow totalizer at a maximum of monthly
intervals; maintenance activities performed; description of operational changes;
description of visual observations of the unit for leaks or fouling; and off - haul of
hazardous wastes. . The records shall be available to the District staff upon request.
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o 68 EAST BAY |
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

" DAVID R, VWAILLIAMS
DIRECTOR OF WA STEWATER
CERTIFIED MAIL
(Return Receipt Requuested)
Certified Mail No. 7003 0500 0004 6346 4327

November 8, 2004

Mr. Abolghassem Razi
Tony's Express Auto Service
3609 International Blvd.
Oskland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Razi:

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 50427421 Extension through November 14, 2006

The Tony’s Express Aufo' S:rvice Wastewater Discharge Permit will expire on November 14,
2004. In order to continue the transition of the Permit to a five-year renewal frequency, your

Permit shall be extended through November 14, 2006. :

A ten percent yearly increase in the 2003-2004 annual permit fee of $1,370 will be applied...

: "if-auﬁng”'ﬂié’“iﬁdﬂz"d;‘)‘sfﬁa“zd05-;200'6 permit years and then annually until the $1,770 permit
. fee is reached. The table below shows the annual permit fees for the permit extension period
- of November 15, 2004, through November 14, 2006.

2004-05 | 2005-06
Annual Permit Fee $1,507 $1,658

During this Permit extension period, self-monitoring shall occur, at minimum, quarterly, for
the following parameters: :

PARAMETER SAMPLE | EPAMETHOD
Benzene | grab  j°  802IB
Toluene grab ~ 8021B
Ethyl Benzene grab 8021B
Xylenes grab 80218

Tony’s Express Auto Service shall submit compliance reports as follow:

REPORTING PERIOD REPORT DUE DATE
November 15, 2004 through May 14, 2005 | June 14, 2005

May 15, 2005 through November 14, 2005 December 14, 2005
November 15, 2005 through May 14, 2006 | June 14, 2006

May 15, 2006 through November 14, 2006 | December 14, 2006

£.0. BOX 74055 . OAKLAND , CA 94623-1055 . (510} 287-1405




<&/  WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMIUD REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000 Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 2

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Violations shall be reported in accordance with Section B, Paragraph II of
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition,

0. Tony’s Express Auto Service shall submit technical reports due on the following

dates:

Date Due Reporting Period

June 14, 2000 November 15, 1999, through May 14, 2000
December 14, 2000 May 15, 2000 through November 14, 2000

The technical reports shall contain the following information, at a minimum:

1. Self-monitoring reports prepared in accordance with the "Self- Momtonng
Reporting Requirements” of this Permit.

2. Monthly readings from the flow totalizer measuring volume of the
pretreatment system effluent.

3. Volume of groundwater pumped and treated during the reporting period, and
a total to date.

4. Description of any operational changes occurred during the reporting period.

5. Certification and signature prepared in accordance with Section B Part V of

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition, "Signature
Requirements".
WASTEWATER DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

Tony’s Express Auto Service shall not discharge wastewater from a side sewer into the
community sewer if the strength of the wastewater exceeds the following local limits:

REGULATED PARAMETER DAILY MAXIMUM
Benzene 0.005 mg/L.
Toluene 0.005 mg/L
Ethylbefzene 0.005 mg/L.
Xylenes, total ' 0.005 mg/L

-MW—--—------

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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68 EAST BAY ‘
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
- DIRER TN OF WASTIWATSR
July 30, 2003 CERTIFIED MAIL

Return Receipt Requested
Certified Mail No. 7003 0500 0004 6346 268

Mr. Abolghassem Razi |
Tony's Express Auto Service :
3609 International Blvd. |

- Oskland, CA 94601

 Dear Mr. Abolghassem Razi:
Re:  Wastewater Discharge Permit Rate Revisions - Permit No. 50427421

On June 19, 2003, the EBMUD Board of Directors approved changes in wastewater
system rates and charges for two years. New rates and charges for fiscal year 2004
(FY04) are effective July 1, 2003, Wastewater treatment charges, as weil as monitoring
and testing fees, have been changed. The table below compares the treatment unit rates
effective July 1, 2002 {FY03) with the new unit rates sffective July 1, 2003 (FY04).

Rates Effeetive

FY03 | FY04 | % Change |
Flow ($/Cel) 0426 | 0.442 + 3.8%
CODF {841b) 0.148 | 0.154 + 4 Wa
TSS (%/1h) G.250¢F 0.259 +3.6%

The billing conditions for your wastowater discharge permit have been revised to-reflect
the revised rates and charges. New permit pages incorporating the above revisions are
enclosed. Please replace the relevant pages in your Permit with the enclosed pages.

As a Permit holder, you are legally responsible for complying with sll Permit conditions

. and requirements.

1f you have any questions regarding the Permit revisions, please contact your Wastewater ‘
Control Representative, Trish Maguire at (510 287-1727.

Sincerely,

Lok

BENNETT K. HORENSTEIN
Manager of Envirzonmental Services

BKH:GT:mow

P.a.Ee‘é?l:g?s. BRELAMD | CA BHII3.08Y | 05T JHY14DS

WANAMDS\Admieiswation\Budg-\FY 2004\ e vision transminal tr.7. Mo




WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT |

EBMUD REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2003 Terms and Conditions
7 Tany's Eapress Auto Service | '
PFarmit No. 504-27421 : : .
Pape No. 4 '

MONITORING and TESTING CHARGES

EBMUD Inspections Per Yearm 2 : (@ $590.00 vach _ 51,180,060 / year
Annlyées Per *Year: )
| " Tosts Charge - Toral Chatge
| Paramerst . per ysur ‘ per test per year
EPA 624 2 §165.00 - $336.00
Toial Monitoring and Tesung Charge = _ $1,516.00 [ yeer

$12633 month
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SERVICE CHARGE
All wastewater 'din&mrged will be charged for treatment and disposal servico st the Business Classification Cade (B(

umit ra far 4950, Sanitsry Collection and Disposal, or 'Alf other BCCY'. Wastewater chayges &re determined by mul
the meterad consumption by the: pereent discharged, adding any fixed volume, and multiplied by the {reaiment charg:

Unit Rate = - §0.46  /Cef
Discharge Volume = " 61  Cofimo. {based on 1,500 ppd average)
‘Wastewszter Digposal Charge = 528.04 /mo. -

0307 51




&3 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2003 Terms and Condi'tions

~ Tony's Express Auta Service
Permit No. 504-27421 ’

iagaN&. 5

FEES AND WASTEWATER CHARGES
The folivwing foas and charges sre due whea billed by the District:

Permit Fee: $2,490.00 (PAID)

Monthly Monitoring Chaige: - $126.33
Monthly Wastewater Disposal Cheege: : 328.04
Total Monihity Charges = $154.37

The District may change the terms and conditions of a Wastewater Discharge Pexmit, including chaaging the average limits on the .
elements of wastewalsr strength and rates end oharges, from time to e as CIrOUMSIARCES KAy CqUirs. The District shall allow &
discharger reasanable time to comply with any District required chanpes in the peymit except that # change in avermgs Limits of
wastewater strength vhall immediately affect calculation of tie wastewater disposal charge.

Charges listad in this Permit will be assessed on EBMUD bills in accordance with the ERMUD Meter Reading Schedule.
' Authorization :

Pormit Holder shall report o EBMUD, Wastewater Department any chanpes, permanent oF EMporaty, t the premisesor
operations that significantly change the quality or volums of the wastewater discharge or deviztion from the terms and conditions

wnder which this permit is gramted. ) y ) ] .
Permii Holder is hersby authorized to discharge wastewalRr to the COMIMIILTY SSWeE, subject to said Applicant's complisnce with

EBMUD Wastewater Control Ordinance as well as perxit terms and conditfons.

Effoctive __ Novenbes 15,2001 ,O .- /Qé? ‘.

July 25, 2003

November 14, 2003 —
Director, Wastewater Deparument Date -

Expiration:




</3  WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD REVISION EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2000 Terms and Conditions

Tony’s Express Auto Service
Permit No. 504-27421
Page No. 3

SELF-MONITORING REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

L Tony’s Express Auto Service shall monitor and sample the wastewater discharge
into the community sewer in accordance with Section C of STANDARD TERMS
AND CONDITIONS, July 2000 Edition. The sampling shall be performed at the
locations and frequency for the parameters specified below.

1I. Self-monitoring reports shall contain all laboratory results and the corresponding
chain of custody documentation, and signatory requirements.

IMI.  The Sample location shall be the sample tap located on the effluent side of the
second (final) Liquid Phase GAC. This sample location shall be referred to as
Process Sample Point #1 (PSP #1) in all reports. PSP #1 is shown in Tony’s Express
Auto Service System Flow Diagram (Figure 3) and Schematic Flow (Figure 4).

IV.  Tony’s Express Auto Service shall sample wastewater from PSP #1, at a minimum,
quarterly for the following parameters:

Parameter Sample Type EPA Method
Benzene grab 8020 or 624
Toluene grab 8020 or 624
Ethylbenzene grab 8020 or 624
Xylenes grab 8020 or 624

G . I G N N B D N S 2 I BN e B ah &
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63 " WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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EB . WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECTION A. GENERAL PROVISIONS

L Duty-to Comply ‘

The Permit Holder shall comply with all specific and standard terms and conditions of
the Wastewater Discharge Permit (Permit).

IL Discharge Location and Process

The Permit Holder shall discharge wastewater only from the location(s) and
process(es) described in the Permit.

IIL Permit Renewal

The Permit Holder shall submit an application for Permit renewal at least 60 days
prior to expiration of the existing Permit.

V. Disposal of Hazardous Waste

The Permit Holder shall handle and dispose of hazardous waste in accordance with all
local, state, and federal laws and regulations.

V. Dilution Prohibition

The Permit Holder shall not in any way dilute the wastewater discharge as a substitute
for treatment to achieve compliance with the Permit Terms and Conditions.

i

Bypass of Treatment Facilities
The Permit Holder shall not bypass treatment facilities unless:

a) The bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or severe
property damage. (Severe property damage means substantial physical damage
to property, damage to the treatment facilities that causes them to become
inoperable, or substantial and permanent loss of natural resources that can
reasonably be expected to occur in the absence of a bypass. Severe property
damage does not mean economic loss caused by delays in production).

b) There were no feasible alternatives to the bypass, such as the use of auxiliary
treatment facilities, retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during
normal periods of equipment downtime. This condition is not satisfied if
adequate back-up equipment should have been installed in the exercise of
reasonable engineering judgement to prevent a bypass which occwrred during
normal periods of equipment downtime or preventative maintenance.

c) The Permit Holder submitied advance notice of the need for a bypass to the
District. If the Permit Holder knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it
shall submit prior notice, if possible at least 10 days before the date of the

bypass.

The Permit Holder shall submit notice of an unanticipated bypass as required in
Section B, Paragraph II. Twenty-four Hour Violation Reporting.

1
I
i
I
I
1
I
i
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E:B WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD ' STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

VII. Closure Plan

The District may require a facility that intends to close or cease a regulated process -
to provide a written Closure Plan.

The plan shall include the following four items:
a) date of proposed work or production stoppage

b) date of proposed final closure (after cleaning and demobilizing activities are
complete)

¢} description of cleaning activities, and
d) description of disposal of inventoried process material and waste

VIIL  Calibration and Maintenance of Equipment

- The Permit Holder shall calibrate, inspect, and maintain all flow measuring, discharge

sampling, monitoring, and pretreatment equipment to ensure the equipment accuracy
and reliability.

X, Availability of Permit

The Permit Holder shall maintain a copy of the current Permit at the permitted site
and make the Permit available to both facility and District staff at all times.

X. Payment of Permit Fees and Charges

The Permit Holder shall pay all Permit fees, monitoring and testing charges, and
wastewater treatment charges.,

XI. Continnation of Expired Permits

An expired Permit will continue to be effective and enforceable until the Permit is
reissued if;

a) The Permit Holder has submitted a complete permit application at least 60
days prior to the expiration date of the Permit Holder’s existing Permit.

b) The delay in reissuing the expired Permit is not due to any act or failure to act
on the part of the Permit Holder,

XII.  Permit Termination

The District may terminate the Permit for violation of the terms and conditions of the
Permt or for violation of the provisions of EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, unless
waived by the Permit. -

X0, Transfer of Permit Prohibition

The Permit Holder shall not assign or transfer the Permit.

July 2000 Edition 2




EB - WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

XIV. Severability

If any provision of the Penmt EBMUD Ordinance No, 311, or the application thereof
to any person or circumstance, is held invalid, the remainder of the Permit or

EBMUD Ozdinance No. 311, or the application of such prov1sxon to other persons or
circumstances, shall not be affected thereby.

XV. Property Rights

The issuance of the Permit does not convey to the Permit Holder any property rights
of any sort or any exclusive pnvﬂeges Nor does such issuance authorize any injury
to private property, any invasion of property rights, or any violation of federal, state or
local laws.

SECTION B. REPORTING AND RECORD KEEPING
L Spill or Slug Discharge Notification

Immediately upon discovering any spill or slug discharge to the sanitary sewer, the
Permit Holder shall notify EBMUD Source Control Division at {510) 287-1651
during business hours or (510) 287-1458 during non-business hours.

The Permit Holder shall submit to the District within five days of the occurrence a
formal written notification describing: '

a) the circumstances of discharge

b) what was discharged

¢) volume of discharge _

d) duration of discharge including beginning and end times and dates

e) corrective actions to prevent recurrence

f) whether discharge violates the terms and conditions of the Permit
1. Twenty-Four Hour Violation Reporting

a) The Permit Holder shall notify the District within 24 hours of becoming aware of
any of the following violations:

1. discharges prohibited by EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, Title Ii, cxcept where
authorized by the Permit

2. exceedence of Categorical Pretreatment Standards
3. exceedence of wastewater discharge limits as established in the Permit
4. bypass of any part of a required pretreatment system

b) The Permit Holder shall submit a written report to the District within five days of
becoming aware of a violation. The report shall include the following
information: '

1. the date and time of the violation

July 2000 Edition 3
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é- B WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD ' STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS
2. the cause of the violation
3. adescription of the violation, including what was discharged
4. the volume of the discharge
5. the duration of the discharge violation including start and end times and dates
6. analytical results, if available, with chain of custody and other pertinent

documentation
7. measures taken to correct the violation
8. measures taken to prevent recurrence

c) If analytical results of a sample collected by the Permit Holder indicate a
violation, the Permit Holder shall repeat the sampling and analysis, and submit the
results to the District within 30 days of becoming aware of the violation, unless:

1. the District collects samples of the permitted discharge at a frequency of at
least once per month, or '

2. the District collects samples for the same parameter between the time the
Permit Holder performs its initial sampling and the time when the Permit
Holder receives the results of the sampling

IR Changes in Quantity and Quality of Wastewater

The Permit Holder shall immediately report to the District any significant change to the
quality or volume of the wastewater discharge or any deviation from the terms and
conditions of the Permit.

Iv. Hazardous Waste Notification | =

The Permit Holder shall submit to the District a written notification in accordance with
40 CFR 403.12(p) of any discharge, which, if otherwise disposed of, would be a
hazardous waste under 40 CFR 261. Pollutants reported as part of the Self-
Monitoring Reporting Requirements are not subject to this notification requirement.

V. Signatory Requirements

The Permit Holder shall submit all applications, reports, or information in accordance
with signatory requirements of 40 CFR 403.12 (1) and include the following
certification statement:

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the
information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and -
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.”

July 2000 Edition 4
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éB ' WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD _ STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

V1.  Retention of Records
a) The Permit Holder shall retain ali of the following documents:

1. all records used to complete the Permit Application
2. copies of reports required by the Permit

3. all records of monitoring information, including calibration and maintenance
records, and original strip chart recordings of continuous monitoring
instrumentation a

b} The Permit Holder shall retain all documents for a period of at least three years
from the date of the application, report, or monitoring event. The District may
extend the document retention period. The Permit Holder shall make all retained
records and documents available in a timely manner for inspection.

¢) The Permit Holder shall retain and preserve all records pertaining to special orders
or any other enforcement or litigation activities brought by the District until all
enforcement activities have concluded and all periods of limitation with respect to
any appeals have expired.

VI. Additional Monitoring

If the Permit Holder monitors any pollutant at the compliance point more frequently
than required by this Permit, using test methods specified in the Permit, the results of
such monitoring shall be reported on a monthly basis to the District.

VIII. Falsifying Information

Knowingly making any false statement on any report or other document required by
the Permit or knowingly rendering any monitoring device or method inaccurate, is a
crime, and may result in administrative, civil and criminal enforcement action.

SECTION C. MONITORING AND SAMPLING

1. Rebresentative Sampliﬁg

Samples and measurements taken, as required in the Permit or those submitted with
the application, shall be representative of the volume and nature of the monitored
discharge. The Permit may require that a sample be representative of certain, specific,

discharge periods.
Detection limits shall be sufficient to determine compliance with the Permit terms and
conditions.

July 2000 Edition 5
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EBMUD

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1 Chain of Custody
a) The Permit Holder shall submit a Chain of Custody record for each sample that

b)

c)

d)

documents the following:

1. the location, the type of sample(s) (grab or composite), the date(s) and time, or
span of time the sample was taken

the number of containers, and type (glass, plastic, vial, etc.)

preservation techniques (ice, refrigeration at 4°C, chemicals added, etc )
sample collector’s name, legibly written

sample ID number (to cross-reference with the sample ID number on the
Laboratory results)

all persons handling the sample and the individual receiving the sample at the
laboratory, including their signature, printed name, company, date and time
the sample was relinquished and accepted

A

ish

The Permit Holder shall ensure that samples transported or handled by a courier,
delivery service (public or private) or shipper, shall include the company or
individual's name, and the method of packaging the samples, on the Chain of
Custody record.

The Permit Holder shall show all sample analyses performed in the field on the
Chain of Custody record (e.g. pH - field test).

The District may require resampling of the wastewater for an incomplete or
incorrect Chain of Custody record.

1. Sample Preservation and Analvtical Methods

Unless the Permit requires otherwise, the Permit Holder shall use sampling methods,
sample preservation, and analytical methods for each parameter in accordance with
applicable sections of:

2)
b)

©)

EBMUD Table of Approved Test Methods

Standard Methods of Water and Wastewater Analysis, Edition used in the
EBMUD Table of Approved Test Methods

EPA 40 CFR Part 136, Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures for the Analysis
of Pollutants Under rhe Clean Water Act, latest edition

Iv. Laboratory Reports

The Permit Holder shall use a laboratory certified by the California Department of
Health Services for each sample analysis required by the Permit. The laboratory report
for each sample shall include:

a) the name and address of the laboratory performing the analyses

b)

c)

July 2000 Edition

sample ID number (to cross reference with the sample ID number on the Chain of
Custody) -

the analytical result(s)
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EBMUD | STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

d) the date of sampling, the date the sample(s) was received at the laboratory, and the
date of analysis '

e) the Standard Method or EPA Method used for analyses
f) the detection limit

g) the signature and title of an authorized representative of the Laboratory, who
reviewed the laboratory results

Flow Measurements

The Permit Holder shall use appropriate flow measurement devices and methods when
required by the District. Flow measurement devices and methods are subject to
approval by the District. '

Tampering with Equipment
The Permit Holder shall not tamper with monitoring equipment or treatment units.

Access to Facilities

The Permit Holder shall provide access to facilities by District staff in order to
ascertain compliance with the Ordinance and Permit.

SECTION D. ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES
Annual Publication

The Permit Holder shall be subject to annual publication in the largest daily
newspaper published within the SD-1 service area if at any time during the previous
12 months, the Permit Holder was in Significant Noncompliance with the terms and
conditions of the Permit.

Violations of Permit Terms and Conditions

The Permit Holder shall be subject to District actions for failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of the Permit. The actions may include violation follow-up
inspections and fees, issuance of Cease and Desist Orders, Administrative Civil
Liability penalties, and other actions as authorized by Ordinance No. 311, Title VL

Payment of Fines and Violation Fees _
The Permit Holder shall pay the District any fines and violation fees that are assessed.



8 : WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECTION E. DEFINITIONS

BMPs - Best Management Practices (also known as Pollution Prevention Practices) are
guidelines and procedures that include maintenance procedures, management practices and
prohibition of practices that focus on the reduction or elimination of pollutants or wastes at
the source. :

Bypass - The diversion of wastestreams from any portion of a treatment facility.

Chain of Custody - A Chain-of-Custody is a legal record of each person who had possession
of a sample. It is included with an analytical report.

Combined Wastestream Formula — Formula defined in 40 CFR 403.6(e)

Director - Refers to the term .“Manager_", as defined in EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, the
Director of the District's Wastewater Department, or his/her designated representative.

Discharge Minimization Permit - Permits issued for the purpose of regulating the discharge
of wastewater to the sanitary sewer. Discharge Minimization Permits generally include
monitoring and reporting requirernents and District inspections.

District - Refers to East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). EBMUD is a publicly
owned water district formed in 1923 under the Municipal Utility District Act of 1921.

Hazardous Waste - Listed and characterized wastes under the Section 3001 of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, as described in the Code of Federal Regulations
(40 CFR Part 261) or as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 25117. VIL

Permit Holder - Any individual, partnership, firm, association, corporation, or public agency
issued a Wastewater Discharge Permit.

Pollution Prevention Permits - Permits issued to businesses in specific commercial
categories. Pollution Prevention Permits are based on pollution prevention or waste
minimization at sources, and the implementation of specific BMPs.

POTW - Publicly Owned Treatment Works, e.g., EBMUD SD-1.

Prohibition - Prohibited discharges of wastewater as defined in EPA 40 CFR Part 403.5 or
EBMUD Ordinance No. 311, Title I, Section 5, and Title II, Section 2.

Pretreatment Program - A program administered by a POTW that meets the criteria
established in EPA 40 CFR Part 403.8, 403.9 and 403.11.

Regional Water Quality Control Board - The California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region, is the approval authority for the District’s Pretreatment
Program.

Sample - A portion of wastewater that is representative of a larger volume of wastewater
being discharged. The two types of samples are:

a) Grab - an individual sample collected in a short period of time not exceeding fifteen
minutes.

July 2000 Edition’ 8




E / ; WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
EBMUD STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

b) Composite — a sample consisting of a number of discrete ahquots combmed into a
single sample, representative of a period of time.

SD-1 - EBMUD Special District No. 1, a district established to provide treatment of

wastewater from the following East Bay Communities: Alameda, Albany, Berkeley,

Emeryville, Oakland, Piedmont, and the Stege Sanitary District that includes the City of El

Cerrito, the Richmond Annex, and the Kensington area. [Ref. MUD Act, Division 6, Chapter
- 8, Section 13451},

Significant Nencompliance — The status of a Permit Holder when one or more of the
following conditions exist:

a) Chronic violations of wastewater discharge limits, defined as those in which sixty-six
percent or more of all of the measurements taken during a six-month period exceed (by
any magnitude) the daily maximum limit or the average limit for the same pollutant
parameter.

B) Technical Review Criteria (TRC) violations, defined as those in which thlrty—three
percent or more of all of the measurements for each pollutant parameter taken during a
six-month period equal or exceed the product of the daily maximum limit or the
average limit multiplied by the applicable TRC.

TRC = 1.4 for Oil and Grease.
TRC = 1.2 for all other pollutants (except pH).

c) ‘Any violation of a discharge limit, maximum or average, that the District determines
has caused, alone or in combination with other discharges, interference or pass through
(including endangering the health of District personnel or the general public).

d) Any discharge of a pollutant that has caused imminent endangerment to human health,
welfare or to the environment or has resulted in the exercise of emergency authority.

) Failure to meet, within 90 days after the schedule date, a compliance schedule
milestone contained in this Permit or Manager's order for starting construction,

-completing construction, or attaining final compliance.

f) Failure to provide, within 30 days after the due date, required reports such as baseline
monitoring reports, 90-day compliance reports, self-monitoring reports, and reports on
compliance with compliance schedules.

g) Failure to accurately report noncompliance.

1) Any other violation or group of violations, which the District determines, will adversely
‘affect the operation or implementation of the local pretreatment program.

Slug Discharge - Any non-routine batch discharge that may cause problems to the POTW
including interference [40 CFR 403.3(1)] or pass-through [40 CFR 403.3(n), or that may result
in the Permit Holder being in violation of the General Prohibitions or Specific Prohibitions
contained in 40 CFR 403.5.

Spill - An accidental dischérge of a substance that may pose an environmental, public health,
or wastewater quality concern.

Total Metals - The sum of the concentrations of copper, chromium, nickel, and zinc (40 CFR
413.02,¢)

July 2000 Edition 9
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Total Texic Organics (TTO)- The sum of the concentrations of specific toxic organic
compounds found in the wastewater discharge at a concentration greater than 10 ug/L. Each
categorical standard (40 CFR 405 - 471) lists the specific toxic organic compounds that are to
be included in the summation.

Total Identifiable Chlorinated Hydrocarbons (TICH) - The sum of the concentrations of all
quantifiable values greater than the detection limit for all chlorinated hydrocarbons identified
by EPA Method 624.

Wastewater Discharge Limits - A wastewater discharge limit is the maximum concentration
-of 2 pollutant allowed to be discharged during a specific period of time. Wastewater
discharge limits may be of three types: Monthly Average, 4-day Average, and Maximum.

Monthly Average - The maximum arithmetic average value of all samples takenina
calendar month. '

4-day Average - The maximum arithmetic average value of four consecutive samples taken
on different days.

Maximum - The maximum concentration of a pollutant allowed to be discharged at any
time, as determined from the analysis of a grab or composite sample.

wi\ids\permits\standard terms and conditions.dac

July 2000 Edition : 10

.
P




68 EBMUD TABLE OF APPROVED TEST METHODS
l EBMUD Required Preservation & Holding Times
' Preservalive = | EpA Method |1
;* S N IR NI I .I:ff-;"‘: 58 L RN 3
l Arsenic (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 206.3
Cool to 4°C 200.7
Cadmium (Total) HNO,; to pH<2 6 months 213.2
1 ' Caol to 4°C 200.7
i CODF, vsing a Whatman Preserve with H,SO, to | 28 days
934AH Glass Microfiber pH <2
l filter, or equivalent Cool to 4°C
Chromium (Total) HNO, to pH<2 6 months 2182 . | 3113B
. Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
l Copper (Total) 1 HNO; to pH<2 6 months . | 220.2 3113B
4 Coolto 40C 200.7 3120 B
l Cyanide (Amnenable) NaOH 1o pH>12 14 days - 3351 4500-CN G
Ascorbic acid if Cl,
present
Cool to 4°C
l Cyanide (Total) NaOH to pH>12, 14 days 335.2 4500-CN B-E
ascorbic acid if
Cl, present
Cool to 4°C _
Iron (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 200.7 3113B
' Cool to 4°C 31208
Lead (Total) o HNO,; to pH<2 6 months 239.2 3113B
Cool to 4°C 200.7 31208
l Mercury (Total) HNO, to pH<2 28 days 2451 ilz2e
Cool to 4°C 245.2
Nickel (Total) HNO; to pH<2 6 months 249.2 3113 B
Cool to 4°C _ 200.7 3120B
Oil & Grease (Total) H,50, to pH<2 28 days 1664 HEM
0il & Grease (HC) Cool 10 4°C 1664 HEM-
SGT
Phenolic Compounds H;50, 1o pH<2 28 days 420.1 5530-D
I Cool to 4°C :
pH, Hydrogen Ion None Analyze - | 150.1 4500-H+ B
Immediately :
l Silver (Total) - HNO; to pH<2 6 months 27122 3113 B
Cool to 4°C 200.7 3120B
Temperature (°C) None Analyze 170.1 25508
immediately
l July 2000 Edition - i




Parameter.  Preservative Moo | EPA Method | STD Methods®
o Hold Tithe - 18™ Bd.
1 Total Suspended Solids - Cool to 4°C 17 days 160.2
TSS, filtered with Whatman : :
034 AH Glass Micrefiber
filter, or equivalent
Zine (Tonai) , HNO, to pH<2 6 months 289.2
-Cool 10 4°C 200.7
Organochlorine Pesticides & | Cool to 4°C 7 daysuntil | 608 6630B & C
Poly Chlorinated Biphenyls extraction; 40 )
(PCBs) days after
_ -gxtraction
Purgeable Organics (BTEX) | HClLtopH<2,add | 14days 624°
: : ascorbic acid if Cly is 2021 B
present. VOA vials, No §260 B
-headspace. Bl o
Cool to 4°C
Semi-Volatile Organics Cool to 4°C 7 daysuntil | 625
(BNA's) C extiaction; 40 -
. days after
: - extraction ‘
Total Identifiable Chlorinated | HCl to pH<2 add 14 days 624
Hydrocarbon (Volatile ascorbic acid i Cl; is 8260 B
Organics) present. VOA vials, No- ‘
: headspace.
Cool to 4 C

EPA Method 624 table in 40CFR Part 13

detectcd by this method.

* Standard Methods fur the Bxarmndtion of Water and Wastewater

WAIDS\Permits\Standard Terms and Conditions\Table of Approved T;:st- Methods.dac

January 2001

ii

6 doe,s not list xylenes, however, EBMUD imay accept xylenes




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Results and Chain of Custody Forms
for the Treatment System

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




L X LPaoific Analvtical Laboratory :
BA1 West Michway Ave. Suite 201 Phone (514) 864-03 G4
Almnreda, CA 94501

LABORATORY REPORT

Prepared For:  SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr.
Suite 203 |
~ San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: -

Date: =

ProjectID: = -

Location: 3609 Int lvd.; Oaldand

Lab Job Number: - 1009

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical Correctuess and
completeness, This entire report was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory
Director or the Director’s designee, as verified by the following signature.

Reviewed by: A< ;?"7/ /4/1/#/?-\ .

Laboratory Director
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CHAIN OF Cu-aTODY

Page __L_of L

PAL Pacific Analytical Laboratory Analyses
851 West Midway Ave., Suite 2018 ' paL . v =
Alameda, CA 94501 é&#mem# %
'510-864-0364 Telephone
510-864-0365 Fax B : Sampiér Mv\wm ey e e'z._.l
Project No: 2333 Report To: Tony Ferinz
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Qakiand Company : SOMA Environmental
_ : 7 _ _ — .
Turnarcund Time; Standard Telephone: 925c244-6600 §
' Fax: 925-244 6601 e
T ey g [0
. .Matrix ' Prgservatwe é §
Lab o Sampling Date  |=| 8|2 gof 124|0|8|w | ne
‘Sample 1D, . S8 |contai 2l1R1z]e Tl
- No. N Time = g ontainers; % | £ T . E:; Bl
ppsed  Leoy |Influent Juyg e igegn | X | 1-3-voas D<K | ‘;( ._
isbay Jagd |GAC- el 3T &e | 4 3-voas - B - ><*’>< <
i 5‘.{0\% LoF3 PSP W8rod  Hidedm | LR 3-VOAs 3><’ e -
Notes: EDFE OUTPUT FIEQU!F{ED RELINQUISHED BY: - |BECEIVEDBY: ThU L€
Grab Sample : _’ acs W8 o7 ‘”‘/3/&5' /,o
Totalizer Reading: - prehilen oJo o foe paterame] - U LbdYf DATE/FIME
e Al S s————"" ot
‘ “ DATE/TIME DATEMIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




SOMA Environmental Lab Job #

2680 Bishop Dr, Project ID;
Suite 203 ‘ Project Location:
San Ramon, CA 945 Sampled:

' ' Recéived:

Lab ID:

Dihation Factor:

Field ID:
Type:

Matrix:
Units:
Batch:

te
Gasoline (C6-C12) | 252

Field 1D:
Type:
Matrix:
Units:
Batch:

Lab ID:

Dilution Factor:

IMTBE : 2024 10.75 82608
Benzene 1146 10.75 82608
Toluene 156 10.75 82608
Ethyl benzene 110 - 10.75 82608
mé&p-xylene 974 21.5 82608
O-xylene : 412 10.75 82608
Dibromofluoromethane 89 . 70-130 8260B
Toluene-d8 82 ' 70-130 8260B

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limits




Field ID: Lab ID:
Type: Dilution Factor:
Matrix: Date‘Prep:

Units: :Date Analyzed:
Batch: ‘Method Prep:

E $1ki]
Gasoline (C6-C12)

Field TD:

Lab ID:

nalit

Type: Dilution Factor:
Matnx: Prep:

Units: Date Analyzed:

Batch: ‘Method Prep:_

AP0

ND 0.5

MTBE

Benzene ND . 0.5 82608
Toluene ND ] 0.5 8260B
Ethyl benzene . ND 0.5 82608
mé&p-xylens ND i 82608

O-xylene

DiBromofluoromethane

%0 T 70-130

Toluene-d8

82 70-130

ND= Not Detected
RI~= Reporting Limits

Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Majid Akhavan
Laboratory Director

This Package may be reproduced only in its entirety
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Field ID:

B

Lab ID:

Method Prep:

Type: Dilution Factor:
Matrix: Date Prep:
Units: Date Analyzed:

Lab ID;

Dilution Factor:

MTBE

Prep:

Date Analyzed:

-| Dibromofluoromethane

ND 0.5 82608
Benzene ND 0.5 32608
Toluene . ND 0.5 82608
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 8260B
m&p-xylene ND 1 8260B
0-xylene ND 32608

82608

Toluene-d8

82608

ND=Not Detected
R1~= Reporting Limits




Field ID: Lab ID:
Type: i Dilution Factor: -
Matrix: Prep:
Units: Date Analyzed:

Batch:

Lab1

Dilution Factor:

Mairix: : Prep:
Units Date Analyzed:
Batch: {Prep. Method:
MIBE T w~p 05 82608
Benzene " WD . 0.5 8260B
| Toluene - ND 0.5 82608
| Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 82600
m&p-xylene ND 1 82608
0-xvlene ND . 82608
D1br0m6ﬂruor0=1.nethane” 92 A ;}’0-130 82603
Toluene-d8 85 70-130 82608

ND= Not Detected
RL~= . Reporting Limits




Lab ID:

Field ID:
Type: Dilution Factor:
Matrix

Date Analyzed:

Dilution Factor:

MTBE

i} Date Analyzed:

Prep:

82608

81
Benzene 83 82608
Toluene 79 82608
Ethyl benzene 92 82608
m&p-xylene 92 8260B

test

& 1K

0-xylene : .

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

73

70-130

52608

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limits




Field 1D: Lab ID:

Type: Dilution Factor:
Matrix: - Prep:

Units: ‘Date Analyzed:
Batch: :Prep. Method:

(Gasoline (C6-C12)

I:ab ID:

Type: Dilution Factor:
Matrix: - Prep:
' Units: Date Analyzed:

rep. Method:

MTBE : 107 70-130 8260B
Benzene 108 70-130 8260B
Toluene 105 ' 70-130 - 8260B
Ethyl benzene 117 70-130 : 22608
mé&p-xylene 233 70-130 32608
0-xylene - 116 - 70-130 82608
Dibromofluoromethane 91 70-130 8260B
Toluene-dgl" 78 70-130 82608

ND= Not Detected
RI= Reporting Limits
L= Low Recovery




Field TD:
Type:

Lab ID:

Dilution Factor:

Matrix:
Units:

nat
Gasoline (C6-C12)

Dilution Factor:

MTBE 95 70-130 8260B

Benzene ) 70-130 8260B
Toluene 85 70-130 8260B
|Ethyl benzene 97 70-130 - 82G60B
mé&p-xylene 05 70-130 3260B
0-xylene '
Surrogate &0 %R AREC Timils o - Andlysis

Dibromofluoromethane 111 70-130 82608
Toluene-d8 96 70-130 8260B

ND=Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limits




File : C: \MSDChein\ L\DATA\2004-Nov-11-1116 .b\1111040¢-
Operator : THU O -

Acquired : 11 Nov 2004 2:33 pm uging AcgMethod VOCOX:
Ingtrument : PAL GCMS i '
Sample Name: BLKN

Misc Info

Vial Number: &

Ahundance TIC: 11110408.D
2600001 - : ‘

250000 . ' }
240000 '
230000
220000
210000
200000
190000
180000
170000
160000
150000
140000
130000
120000
110000

100000

80000
70000
8OO0
50000
40000
30000

20000

i
| kI
10000 \\-L i .
— .".’*.Laﬁ.LnJ“ U —— L a"'““L-””‘.“fEIL




Operator
Boguired
Instrument

Sample Name:

Misc Info

Vial Number:

1

MS

4

L

Nov 2004 1:21 pm using AcgMethod VOTOXY

PAL GCMS
-1311101

Aburdance

480000
460000
440000
420000
- 400000
380000]

3p0o00|

320000
300000
280000
260000

240000

200000
180000
160000
140000
120000
100000

80000

60000

40000

- 20000

TIC: 11110404.D
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£y

- sl MBI DWDRTE Zlle-NovV- LS -0ED R P
Operator ¢ THU

Acguired 1 10 Nov 2004 5:52 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY
Instrument : PAT, GCMS :

Sample Name: MS-110901

Mige Info

Vial Number: 50

Phundance ' TiC: 11690450.D
320000
300000
280000
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240000

220000
200000
180000,

160000

140000
120000
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80000
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date:; 27-0CT-04
Lab Job Number: 175250
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: k?%‘f:ﬁf%;g%aé%;/

Perebt‘M%aégeF !

OpKManager -'

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Reviewead by:

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of /67




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid. .

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 175250

Client: . SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2333 '
Location: 36098 International Blvd

Reguest Date: 10/13/04

Samples Received: 10/13/04

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QU results for three water
samples, regquested for the above referenced project on 10/13/04. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPE-Purgeables and/ocr BTXE by GC (EPA 80158 and EPA 8021p} :
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




CHAIN OF CLSTODY ol |
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. o | L - Analyses -
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 | _ ~
2323 Filth Street CA&T LOGIN # \ 73 &15‘0
Berkeloy, CA 94710 . " o
(510)486-0900 Phone . | |
{510)486-0532 Fax ' Sampler:  w, ‘e D oo SN
Project No: 2333 o Report To: Tony Perini ' '
Project Name:3608 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmentaf
) o
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 &
: — S
Fax: ° 925-244-6601 N
Matrix | . [ Preservative g %
| T e - | 8%
Lab Sampling Date = &{ 12 #of  |A1O|G|w %
. No. Sample ID. Time fg‘gug Contalners{ T % Z|L é E
[ | - l Influent : ;0/1‘5! ey Ilsiugaer >< - Q'VOAS ><\ i
: -2 _|GAC-1 lap)lsay feizsaal A 3-VoAs P<
-3 _|PSPa ' Lofi3pay Jurtean] [X 3VOAs PX
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED - RELINQUISHED BY: . |RECEIVED BY: ‘
Grab Sample | NN Poyised . CAbfz i3em
Totalizer Reading: - ' Ml roaZ) DATEFHMEM ] DATE/TIME
. L, - M\_Q_g(_,_g\.ksj——. 4 ~ ¢
oived  [JO0n lew . w DATE/TIME .
| ﬁ{uﬁ;cn Onkes | . _ DATE/TIME
_DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

i B2 SR s L SR
Lab #: 175250 N Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B

Projectl: 2333

Matrix: Water Sampled: 10/13/04

Units: ug/L Received: 10/13/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/13/04

Batch# « 55428
Field ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 175250-001
Type: SAMPLE

EPA 8015B

Gasoiiné Cc7-CL1

1,500 50
MIBE 520 : 2.0 EPA BC21B
Benzene 240 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene 24 0.50 EPA BOZ1B
Ethylbenzene 13 0.50 EPA B021E
m, p-Xylenes 130 0.50 EPA B021B
o-Xylene 100 .50 EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoluene {FID)

109 70-141

EPA B0O15B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 92 80-143 EPA B015B
Trifluorotoluene {PID) 97 59-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene {PID) 91 76-128 EPA B8021B
Field ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 175250-002
Type: SAMPLE

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 50 EPA B015B
MIBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ‘ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND ¢.50 EPA B8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B(Q21B

T B
Trifluoratoluene (FID) 87 70-141 EPA BO15B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) a2 B0-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluoroteluene (PID) 93 5%-133 EPA B0O21B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 97 76-128 EPA 8021B
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2 ‘ 2.0




Chromatogram

ISam‘ple Name : 175250-001,95428 . Sample #: al.D Page 1 of 1
FileName t G:\GCOS\DATA\287G010).raw Date : 10/14/04 0%:02 AM -

Method : TVHETXE Time of Injectlon: 10/13/04 03:52 PM

Btart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -12.31 mV High Point : 50B.55 mV

Scale Factor: Plet Dffsec: -12 mV Plot Scale: 520.9 mV

1.0
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Chromatogram
lample Name : cov/les,ge267944, 95428, 04ws1B16,5/5000 Sample i: Page 1 of 1
ileName 1 G:\GCOS\DATA\287G002, raw Date : 1D/13/04 11:25 AM
Method : TVHBTHE Time of Injection: 30/13/04 10:55 AM
tart Time 1 0.00 min End Time : 25,00 min Low boint : 1.02 mV High Point : 260.53 nV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 1 mv Piot Scale: 25%.5 mV
%Mj[)"l HL Response {mv]
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CE Curis 8 Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 175250 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project§: 2333

Matrix: Water Sampled: 10/13/04

Units: ug/L . Received: 10/13/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: - 10/13/04

Batchit: 95428
Field ID: PSP#1 Lab ID: - 175250-003
Type: SAMPLE

50 EPA 8015

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA BOZLlB
Toluerne ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50¢ EPA B021B
m,p-Xylenes NI 0.50 EFA B021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Surrooate AT vy
Trifluorotoluene (FID} B3 70-141 EPA 8SQ15B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} a7 80-143 EPA 8015R
Trifluorotoluens (PID) a7 59-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) g2 76-128 EPA B8021B
Iype: BLANK Lab ID: . QC267942

Gasolina C7-C12

ND
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA BOZ1E
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA BDZ1B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B0O21B
Ethylbenzene WD 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p~-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ1B

: e can s RG e e
Trifluorotoluene (FID} 81 70- PA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzens (FID) 85 80-143 EPA 8G15B
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 85 59-133 EPA 8021B
Bromof lucorobenzene (PID) B9 75-128 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 2 2.0




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

e

Lab #: 175250 ‘ Locat ton:

3609 International Blwvd

Client: - SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysiag: EPA BO21B
Type: LCS , Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: ' QC267943 Batchi: 95428
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/13/04
Units: ug/L :

MTBE 20,00 22.77 114 67-124

l Benzene 20.00 21.23 106 BD-120
Toluene 20.00 21.66 108 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 22.10 - 111 a0-12¢0

l m,p-Xylenes 20.00. 19.76 99 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 22.55 113 80-120
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 59-133
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 94 76-128

lPage 1 of 1 3.0




Cb Curiis & Tompkins, Lid.

ReEprt

Lab #: 175250 _ - - Location: 3609 Intérnational Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA E030B

Projecti#t: 2333 Analysis: EPA B015B

Type: ' LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC267944 Batch#: 95428

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 10/13/04

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Ci2

Trifluorotoluene (FID)'
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 95 80-143

lPage 1 of 1 4.




Batch QC Report

Lab #: 175250 Location: 3609 International EBlvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Drep: EPA 5030B

Projectff: 2333 : Analysgis: EPA BO1SB

Field ID: PSP#1 Batché: 95428

MSS Lab ID: 175250-003 Sampled: 10/13/04

Matrix: Water Received: 10/13/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/13/04

Diln Fac: ’ . 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: Q268034

Gasoline €7 éiz

”Triflﬁorotoluéne (FID)
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 99 B0-143

Type: MESD Lab ID: QC268035

Gasoline C?-blz

Trifluorotolueﬁé.(FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) a5

w

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 5.0
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Curlis & Tompkins, Lid., Anciyfical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkelsy, CA 94710, Phone (§10) 486-0O°00

Date: 27-SEP-04
Lab Job Number: 174584
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: xmw Ubféﬂj

BYoject\M=flager

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of //




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

CASE MNARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 174584

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Proiect: 2333

Liocation: 3508 International Blvd

Regquest Date: 05/13/04

Samples Recelved: 05/13/04

This hardcopy data package containg sample and QC results for three water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 0e/12/04. The samples
were received on lce and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA B8015BE and EPA 8021B):

Ko analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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CHAIN OF CbaTODY

Page _Lof 4

Curtis & Tompklns, Ltd _ y Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 | . , { gng
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # _ f 7
Berkeley, CA 24710 '
(510)486-0800 Phone , |
(510)486-0532 Fax ) Sampler:  MeWwcen Moo T
Project No: 2333 - , ' Report To: Tony Perini A
Project Name:3609 international Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental
i1}
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 9265-244-5600 N
B ) A o
Faxi ~ 925-244-6601 W
sl . - [Te Y R 1]
. '.Matrlx | Preservative § g_,
Lab . Sampling Date  |=| 8| % #of | oS o 5
No SampleiD. . Time ng Containers| T ;‘é =iQ E E
3\ i ‘ ' " r
"‘\ Infivent ; _ |4, 13,04 Wsan < - 3-VOAs >
- [GAC- 11,04 Wesan D4 3VOAs PX > el
;% |Pspi ' 1T, 09 Aisgned M avoas (| | B
Notes: EpE QUTPUT REQUIRED , RELINQUISHED BY: . |RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample _ ' Wt e fem Qs ’§0 _ q-1%-Df
Totalizer Reading: - ttn o i\fl ¢ 3 0 2 DATETIMEFYaA Pia vige -O( M:ﬂa DATE/TIME
s b L PP M
Lo - _ . - DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
e siRent ) indeed: =
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

w3



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 174584 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333

Matrix: Water Batchi#: 94542

Units: ug/L ‘ Sampled: 09/13/04

Diln Fac: 1.0600 Received: 05/13/04

Field ID: INFLUENT Lalk ID: . 174584-001

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/14/04

3 T
@Gasoline C7-C1l2 1,500 50 EPA BO15B
MTRE 260 2.0 - EPA B021B
Benzene ' 180 0.50 EPA 80218
: Toluene 23 0.50 EPA 8021B
| Ethylbenzene 13 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 120 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 62 0.50 EPA 8021B
Trifluocrotoluene (FID} 132 70-141 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 107 B0-143 EPA B(Q1HB
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 108 £9-133 EPA BO21B
Bromof luorcbenzene (PID) 101 76~128 EPA B021BE
Field ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 174584-002
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/13/04

Gasoline C7-CL2 ND 0

MTEBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene WD 0.50 EPA BO21B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ21lE
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 83021B
m,p-Xylenes MD 0.50 EPA 85021B
o-Xyvlene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 96 70-141 EPA 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 103 80-143 EPA BD1BB
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 9l 59-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 99 76-128 EPA B021B
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit. _
age 1 of 2 2.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

; By 2 T IR
Lab #: 174584 : Location: 3609 Internatigzgl Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333
Matrix: Water Batchi: 04542
Unite: ug/L Sampled: 08/13/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 . Received: 09/13/04

Field ID: PSP#1 Lab 1ID: 174584-003

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/13/04
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 EPA 8015B
MTEE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Toluene D 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA BO0Z1B
m, p-Xvlenes ND 0.50 EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 97  70-141 EPA B015B

Bromof luorobenzene (FID} 104 B0-143 EPA B8015B
Trifluoxrstoluene (BID) 85 59-133 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 94 76~128 EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 09/13/04
Lab ID: QC264415 :

At e
Gasoline C7-C1l2 ND 50 EPR 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8G21B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
m, p~-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA B0Z1B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B021B

ity RO L
(FID) g0 70-141 EFPA 80lSB

Trifluorotoluene

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 94 80-143 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 87 59-133 EFPA 8GZ21B

Bromof luorobenzene {PID} 91 76-128 EPA BG21R
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2 2.0
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Chromatogram
lample Name : 174584-001,94542 Sample #: al.0 Pagé_l of 2
1 G:\GCDS\DATA\257G025.raw Date ; 9/14/04 11:35 AM
: TVHETKE Time of Injection: 9/34/04 12:16 MM
0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Popink : -3.40 oV High Point : 349.10 mV
1.0 plot Offset: -3 mV Plot Scale: 352.5 mVv
'nﬂum Respanse [mV]
— —_ %] ™ L]
o [} wh o o [ )
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Sample Name :

ileName
Method
Start Time
cale Factor:

6’&5@\ :W\e

Page 1 of 1

High Point : 487.28 mV

Chromatogram
cev/lcs, ge264417, 94542, 04ws1636, 5/5000 Sample #:
© g:\gc05\data\257g003 . raw Date : 9/13/04 01:23 PM
i TVHBTHE Time of Injection: 8/13/04 11;11 2M
: 0,00 min End Time + 25.00 min Low Point : -10,18 mv
1.0 Pigt Cffset: 10 mv Plot Scale: 497.5 my
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Batch QC Re ort _

o .t ¥ oo R S PR A S e i S P @ R L
Lab # 174584 T Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Ine. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 hnalysais: EPA 8021B
Type: BS Diln Fac: 1.060
Lab ID: QC264416 Batch#: 94542
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/13/04
Units: ug/L

MTBE - 20,00 " 18.48 92 67-1.24

Benzene 20.00 20.25 101 80-120
Toluene 20.00 18.44 82 80-120
Ethylbenzene . 20.00 17.886 89 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 20.00 17.32 87 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 17.36 87 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 8g 59-133

Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 92 76-128
lPage 1l of 1 : 1.0




Batch QC Re ort

Lab #: 174584 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333 Analysig: EPL BO21B

Type: BSD pDiln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCZ264449 Batchit: 94542

Matrix: Water Analyzed: po/13/04

Units: ug/L

MTBE o

Benzene 20.00 19.89 29 B0-120 2 20
Toluene , : ©20.00 19.13 26 80-120 4 20
Ethylbenzene 20.00 17.31 87 80-120 3 20
m,p-Xylenes 20.00 18.86 94 80-120 9 20
o-Xylene 20.00 17.9% 90 80-120 4 20

g R : RCh ok B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) BY 59-133
Aromofluorcbenzene (PID) 95 76-128

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.9




c& Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Batch QC Report

ﬁab #: . 174584 Location: 3669 Iﬁtérnatlonal Blvd

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 80158
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC264417 Batch#: 54542
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/13/04
Units: ug/L

e

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 T 1,949

33 A
Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromoflucrobenzene {(FID) 108 80-143

Page 1 of 1 1.0




l Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

'Baech oC Report_

: 174584 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: . EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B8015B
Pield ID: PSP#1 Batchi: 94542
MSS Lab ID: 174584-003 Sampled: 09/13/04
Matrix: Water Received: 0%/13/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 09/14/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 '
MS Lab 1ID: QC264447

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 136 70-141
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 115 80-143
Type: MSD ) Lab ID: RC264448

Triflucrotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorchbenzene (FID) 117 BO-143

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 10-SEP-04
Lab Job Number: 174442
Project ID: 2333

Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this dara has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this

report meet all regquirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety,

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of
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c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 174442

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2333

Location: : 3609 Intermational Blvd

Requast Date: 08/03/04

Samples Received: 05/03/04

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for two water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 0%/03/04., The samples
were received intact at ambient temperature.

‘Total Suspended Solids (TSS) (EPA 160.2):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Chemical Oxygen Demand {SM 5220D):

Low recoveries were observed for COD {(filtered) in the MS5/MSD of EFFLUENT

{lab # 174442-001); the ICS was within limits. No other analytical problems
were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page ﬁ/_of_/;_

2323 Fifth Street Analysis
Berkeley, CA 94710 1
(510) 486-0900 Phone C & T LOGIN #: 7{‘1 L’L/g\
(510) 486-0532 Fax
y 3
Sampler;:  “Mewea, NI ALY | €L
%
ProjectNo.. 22533 Report To: 7Y Femseyd 3
Project Name: Cglelesrd- mé’eftézyéompany: SO E%es loriapEr 7 @
Project P.O.: : Telephone: 7~ YV~ Léce §
. N
Turnaround Time: J’Wfb Fax: Far - 2Y¥ sLbe/ N
WW
' Matrix Preservative 4Q
. N Jslul 7] QI
Lab Sampling Date |=| 8| & # of - Slw % _
No. Sample 1D. Time ) S § Containers | £ % £(9 é \3
1) ) o .
-] A 7 43,00 (2.3 ¢ v 25oml paly) R bl
|~ 2| S ueqt 9,300 y2:85¢1| 1] D 20 poly ) >
Notes: SAMPLE RECEFT | RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
E’Iniact gcal}jh“m "_"’r ?N\ ol/ j/l % . 1 ] 9—3"6‘-/ ]‘(;:’-;’
OJonke [Jambient | v\ o lieoq N o0Coo0 A DATE/ TIME Vs mmﬁé ( (/{/t]\/) DATE / TIME} ¥~ 1
Preservative Correct? ‘ N MM
Kves [Ino [Jwm DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
| SIGNATURE
L




l Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,
l Lab #: 174442 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: METHOD
Project#: 2333 Analysie: SM 5220D
Analyte: oD (Filtered}) Batch#: 94439
' Field ID: -EFFLUENT ' Sampled: 09/03/04
Matrix: Water Received: 09/03/04
Units: mg/L Analyzed: 09/08/04
' l Diln Fac: 1.000
SAMPLE 174442-001 11 10
l BLANK QC263982 ND 10
I
ND= Not Detectad
RL= Reporting Limit
lPage 1 o0of 1 4.0




Batch QC Report

‘:ﬁl::; Curtis & Tormpkins, Lidl.

Lab #: 174442

1 B

Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: METHOD
Project#: 2333 ' Analysis: SM 5220D
Analyte: COD- {Filtered) Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: EFPLUENT Batch#: 94439
MSE Lab ID: 174442-001 Sampled: 09/03/04
Matrix: Water Received: 09/03/04
Units: mg /L Analyzed: 09/08/04
LCS oC263983 40.286 101
MS QC263984 10.860 40.00 42,38 79 * B0-120
MSD QC263985 40.00 42.38 79 * 80-120 O 20
*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
lPage lof1l 5.0




Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 174442 Location: 360% International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: METHOD
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 160.2
Analyte: Total Suspended Solids Batch#: 94402
I Field ID: EFFLUENT Sampled: 09/03/04
Matrix: Water Received: 0%/03/04
Units: - mg/L Bnalyzed: 09/07/04
I Diln Fac: 1.000

¥ Al
SAMPFLE 174442-002
BLANK QC263825 ND

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1

-,
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Batch QC Report

-3509'Internat10na1 Blvﬁ

Lab #: 174442 Location:

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: METHOD
Project#: 2333 Analysis; EPA 160.2
Analyte: Total Suspended Solids Units: mg/L
Field ID: ZEZZZZZ22% Bat.ch#: 94402
Matrix: Water Analyzed: ' 09/07/04

80-120 1.000

Bs

QCc263826 50.00 49.00 98
BSD QC263827 50.00 48,00 26 80-120 2 20 1.000
SDUP 174431~001 QC263828 86.00 93.00 5 14 36 1.000 09/03/04 09/03/04
SSPIKE 174431-001 QC263829 86.00 50.00 127.0 82 49-139 1.000 09/03/04 0%/03/04
SpuUp 174468~001 QC263830 5,650 6,350 250 12 36 50.00 09/07/04 09/07/04

RL= Reporting Limit
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Hfth Strest, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510} 486-0900

Date: 25-AUG-04
Lab Job Number: 173891
Project ID: 2333
Location: 2609 International Blwvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be feproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of 2




CHAIN OF CbaTODY Page Lo\ "
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, : . ‘Analyses
Analytical Laboralory Sincs 1878 e - .
2323 Fiith Street C&T LOGIN # / . ; 3 i / .
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
{510}486-0532 Fax Sampier: e g un ™ gwson
Project No: 2333 Repott To: Tony Perini '
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Qakland Company : SOMA Envimnmenlal
_ m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-8600 & '
. » &
Fax: 925-244-6601 %
e —————— T [ i)
Matrix ‘ Preservative é £
. ol e 057
Lab Sampling Date |= S # of 6’ D10 w o
No Sample ID. Time B Z £ |Containers| T £ 1£|2 ‘:3'__: E
~ 1 {iniluent 21,01  \ucan| X - 3-VOAs ) >N
- |GAC-1 28,09  doan] D4 3-VOAs P< L
«% |PSP#1 L FTAV TV . X 3-VOAs X ]
Notes: EpF OuTPUT REQUIRED FIELINQU_ISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
> . ﬁo P'r’\ 3 / Pm
Grab Sample : .S EX / _ 9/]
Totalifer i~ Metiran plow Cosz, DATE/FIME| ./ /%— : KETEIOTIME
e "a:"mJ o0 i YA N Dm0 g [ /é-"’
1 N -\ DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Client: ~ SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep:’ - EPA ECQ30B
Project#: 2333 '

Matrix: Water Sampled: 0B/D5/04
Units: ug/L Received: " p8/09/04
Batchif: 93574 ' :

Field ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: . 173891~-001
Type: SAMPLE

I Lab # 173891 Location: . 3609 International Blvd

: Reswl :
Gasoline C7-Cl2 3,100 50 1.000 08/0%/04 EPA 801S5B
l MTRBE : 660 2.0 1.000Q 08/09/04 EPA 8021B
Benzene 530 1.0 2.000 08/10/04 EPA 8021B
Toluene . 82 0.50 1.000 - 08/09/04 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 34 0.50 1.600 08/09/04 EPA 8021B
l m,p-Xyleneag 340 0.50 1.600 08/09/04 EPA 8021B
o-Yylene 200 0.50 1.000 08/09/04 EPA 8021B

Trifluorptoluene (FID) 08/08/04 EPA B015B

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 106 g0-143 1.000 .0B/D9/04 EPLA B01SE

Trifluorotoluene {(PID) 123 55-133 1.000 08/09/04 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorocbenzene (PID) 110 76-128 1.000 08/05/04 EPA BO21B
lField ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: ng/05/04

ILab ID: 173891-002 -

Foin
Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND 50 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA BO21B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA B021E
Toluene HD 0.50 EPA 8BD21B
BEthylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA E0Z1B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EFA BO21EB
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B

'I‘r:l.fluorotolué.;lel {(FID) 96 EPA 80 17;5‘]3

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 110 80-143 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotolusne (PID) 92 59-133 EPR 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 107 76-128 EPA 8021B

ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit ) .
age 1 of 2 2.0




l . ‘ c Curiis & Tormpkins, Lid,

S

Lab #: 173891 Location: 3609 Intermational Blvd
Client: SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2333

Matrix: Water Sampled: p8/08/04

Units: ug/L ‘ Received: 08/09/04

Batchf: - 935874
Field ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.400

ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/10/04

ab ID: 173891-003

Cascline C7-C12 NT ¢

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BO21EB
Ethylbenzene D 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes - ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
c-Xylene ND G.50 EFPA 8021B
Trifluorotoluene (FID) EPA BQ015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 80-1432 EPA B{1ER
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 83 5%-133 EPA 8021B-
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} o6 76-128 EPFA BO21B .

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC260508 Enalyzed: 08/08/04

Gésollne C7—C12_

ND
MIBE ND 2.0 EPA B021B
Benzene - ND 0.50 EPA BQ21B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BQO21B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA BO21EB
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA BCZ21B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA B021B

& ohat
Triflucretoluene (FID) 91 70-141 EPA BOLSE
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 100 B0-143 EPA BO01SB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 89 £9-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 99 76-128 EPA B021B

ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit .
age 2 of 2 2.0




Batch QT Report

D N EE EE ..

Lab #: 173891 Location: 3609 Intermational Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 503CB
LProject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: LCS biln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC260509 Batch: 93574

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/09/04

l Units: ug/L : ‘ :

MIBE 20.00 17.88 8BS 67-124
Benzene 26.00 18.05 14 B0-120
Toluene ' 20.00 19.22 96 BO-120
Ethylbenzene 2¢.00 18.83 85 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 19.21 96 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 ©19.32 a7 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 84 59-133
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) g2 7&6-128

v

lbage 1l of 1 ' 2.0




N . ) ~. a4 - . S . h o -

.Bat ch QC Report

A i B S
Lab #: 173891 Location: 3609 International Elwvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: ' EFA 5030B

[ Project#: 2333 _ Analysis: EFZ B0O15B
| Tvpe: L.CS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC260510 Batch#: 93574
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/02/04
l Units: ug/ L ' :

Gasoline C7-C12

UETOgN
Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID)

age 1 of 1




c Curiis & Tompikins, Lfd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 173891 Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: S50MA Envirommental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

ProjectH: 2333 Analysis: EPA BD15E

Field ID: ZZZZZ2Z222Z22 Batch#: 93574

MSS Lab ID: 173892-001 Sampled: 08/09/04

Matrix: Water Received: 08/09/04

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 08/09/04

Diln Fac: 1.000 )
Type: MS Lab ID: QCZ260615

n E’ H3 SpA ReEuLL: didi L
Gasoline C7-C12 : 17.32 2,000 2,189 109 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 136 70-141
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 80-143
Type: "MSD Lak ID: QU260616

Gagoline C7-C12 B 2,000 ' 2,115 105 80-120 3 20

Trifluorotcluens (FID) 136 T0-141
Bromefluorpbenzene (FID) 116 BD-143

i Gl & &I N S G G D G F & = S = E -

PD= Relative Percent Difference .
Page 1 of 1 ‘ .0




Curtis & 'Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 27-JUL-04
Lab Job Number: 173376
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International RBlvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analyeis. '

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: ~<:Iﬂ:::,a L; bAsﬂqg;*-a-C::?b

Opetations Manager

This package may be reproduced conly in its entirety.
NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ;
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CHAIN OF CDOTODY Page {_ of [ "
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. - Analyses '
Analytical Laboralory Since 1878 ,
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # I 4 3 3 ‘70’
Berkeley, CA 94710 ) T .o :
(510)486-0900 Phone . _ : -
(510)486-0532 Fax ' Sampler: Mel &) owcgs 2
Project No: 2333 _ . ' Report To: Tony Perlni ' o |
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental
0
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 &
Fax: 926-244-6601 ) W
Matrix | . - Preservative | = g;
Lab ' Sampling Date 5|2 ror |l Siw u';’ :3'
] ] & N l
No. Sample ID. Time 3 ‘g“§ Containers| T |2 [£]Q ’3:__ E
— Influent ; A F3see 150 €A | X : E-VOAS N
A |GAc-1 nay  Nisctn | A 3-VOAs D< I
=7, |PSP#1 - Feldrey__ Zpedn | I 3-VOAs X ol
Notes: EDFE QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: ._|RECEIVED BY: : '
Grab Sample ‘ 23T O F2 | ‘ 7 ff:’jj‘j‘ s
Totalizer Reading: - mt fan  lathros 2!  DATETIME }/ 1t U =L~ o DHE/TIME
‘ : > Naousi~=a L
S . . F _ . . DATE/TIME . DATEIME
fM«P/:JPOA (D{d a4 -(\/\'WHk ‘ _ _ ‘
_ ____ DATE/IME DATE/TIME _‘




: c Curtis & Tompkirs, Lid.

Lab #: 173376 Location: . ¥609 Internaticnal Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: " EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 . '
Matrix: Water - Samplied: 07/13/04.
Unite: ‘ ug/L : Received: 07/13/04
Batch#: g 92776 Analyzed: 07/13/04
Field ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 173376-001

Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

Gasoline C?~C1§

MTBE 1,200 10 EPA 8021B
Benzene 410 2.5 EPA 8021B
Toluene 300 2.5 EPR 8021B
Ethylbenzene 160 2.5 EFA BOZ1B
m,p-Xylenesg 830 2.5 - EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 440 2.5 EFA B021B

TrifluorctoluenekaID}

EPA 8015B

Bromofluorcbenzena (FID) 102 B0-139 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene {PID) 113 B5-139 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 108 62-134 EPA B021B

'Pield In: ‘GAC-1 Lab ID: 173376-002
Type: SAMPLE '~ Diln Fac: 1.000
e

Gasoline C7-C12 ND

MTEE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EFA BO21B
m, p-~Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EP2 BOZ1B

74-142

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 82 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 101 80-135 EPA B015RB
Trifluorotoluens (PID) 93 55-139 EPA EB021E
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 103 62-134 EPA BO21lB

ND= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2

1




’;.
-l

Lab #: 173376 - Location: 3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 2333 ) . :
Matrix: - Water Sampled: . 07/13/04
‘Units: ug/L Received: 07/13/04
Batchi: $2776 ' Analyzed: 07/13/04
Field ID: PSP#1 Lab ID: 173376-003
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasaline Q7-C12 ND 50 EPA 8015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EBA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA B(C21B
Toluene ND 0.50 ERA 80Z1B
Ethylbenzens ND .50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EFA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Trifluorotoluene (FI EFA B8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 102 80-129 EPA 801SB
Trifluorotoluene {PID) 54 55-139 EPA 8021E
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) 102 62-134 EPa 8021B
lTypE: BLANK ‘ Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC257452

Baaiy
Gasoline C7-C12

50 EPA B8015B

ND
MTBE ND 2.0 . EPA BO21B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA BQZ1E
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 80Z1B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Trifluoroteluene (FID) 74-142 EPA BO15B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 09 80-139 EPA BO0O15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID)} o3 55-135 EPA BQR1EB
Bromafluorobenzene (PID} 99 62-134 EPA B8021B

ND= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit : _
age 2 of 2 : 2.0




l GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Eample Name : 173376-001,92776 ’ Sample #: al.0 ‘Page 1 of 1
ileName + G:\GCO4\DATA\195T009. raw Date : 7/14/04 11:18 AM
Methed : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/13/04 07:29 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 38.23 mv High Point : 464.33 mV

tcau Factor: 1.0 Plot Offpet: 38 mv Plot Scalw: 4£26.1 my
\*"-Hultn)f'

Response [mV)

' M e u I ™~ .
] . h o wn = (]
] L] (o]
- | o D e Do T T I
| = ”
: "I'bd 1'39
I\.‘:E
l =cs - 2.34
- 3.38
l —cr - 515
E
. S TRIFLUO -
l -
—c-8 - 8.00
B
La—*:‘“
3 p—
a 4 12.86
E;_E 13.89
l IBROMOF —
o =5C-10 -
I = 17.36
&
—
o —
o]
L
l o (o I
ra_—
E




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
lample Mame | ccv/lce,qec257454, 92776, 04ws1079,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
ilelame ¢ @3:\GCO4A\DATAN195J002, raw . Date : 7/13/04 D03:45 Pt
Method : TVHETXE Time of Injection: 7/13/04 ©£3:19 B
tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 43.27 mV High Point : 367.50 mV
fﬂle Factor: 1.0 Plot COffset: 43 mv Plot Secale: 324.2 mV ! )
\
60{?30 yhe Response [mV]
l —_ - Y ~ [»- oA
wn = n [wa} n [ow] n
i Lo 7 [ T [ i
- Y T T T N B O ) A
= e b
ro—] : 212
l s -
l -
=" -
l i - S-ﬁ 1 .
ITRIFLUO - T —6.50
l o=
H:C-B 8.99
l 85—
.=
=l = .
é = 12.64 — : 12.86
4—;_: 13.89
I = 15.44
e : 16.24
l = 17.36
—
l =
—
l =
o]
3%
l c-12
[y
1




. 173376
Client: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc.

C

Curlis & Tormpkins, Lic,

Location:

3609 International Blvd

Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 2021B
Type: LCS Piln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QRC257453 Batch#: 82776
Matrix: Water - Analyzed: 07/13/04
Units: ug/L

MTEE

Benzene 20.00 17.70 B3 80-12¢
Toluene 20.00 18.98 95 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.48 102 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 26.00 20.44 102 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 20.22 101 B0-120

Trifluorotoluene (PID)
Bromofluorchenzene {(PID)}

95 - 52-134

lage 1 eof 1




Batch QC Report

i

Lab #: 173376 rLocét;oﬁ:

3609 International Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. . Prep: EPA SQ230B
Project#: 2333 : Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: Les Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC257454 Batchi: 82776
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/13/04
Unite: ug/L

Gazoline C7-C12

ATrlfluéébtoluene (FID) lié 74—i4ﬁ

Bromoflucrockenzene (FID) 106 80-139
Iage 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 1735#6

. Location;: 3609 International Blvd

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering In¢. Prep:. EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8015R
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZEZ Batchi: 82776
MSS Lab ID: 173379-002 Sampled: 07/13/04
Matrix: Water . Received: 07/13/04
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/14/04
Diln Fac: 1.000

e; Ms Lab ID: QC257455

Gasoline C7-C12 : T 32.60 2,000 2,094 104 B0-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromof lucrobenzens (FID) 109 80-139

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC257456

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,052 “T01  80-120 2 20

Surroga it
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 127 T4-142
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 1i0 BD-138%

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1




} Curtis & Tompkins, LId., Analyiical Laboratories, Since 1878
: 2323 Fifth Sireet, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

SOMA Environmental Engineering Ing.
2680 Bishop Dr.
Suite 203
San Ramon, CA 94583

Date: 25-JUN-04
Lab Job Nutiber: 172836
Project ID: 2333

Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

vy Managet/

| e//?/é';:{ ﬂ/‘}f s ﬁ

Reviewed by: (\Lubx e }Hf&rf§g_,_'izzig

Uperations Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entiret%?
NELAP $# 01107CA

Page 1 of

i




CHAIN OF CbaTODY Page _ / of _{
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. . Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 Y
2323 Filth Street catoain# 1 7 2F3y
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone , _
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: Hl¢lgey oo
Project No; 23233 Repert To: Teny Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental
' o
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 Y
. . o
Fax: 925-244-6601 | o
= T w0
Matnx Preservative % £
L = ol
Lab Sampling Date |=|® *3—," # of 2] w P s
No. Sample ID. Time BIZ|E |Containers| 2| R | Z]© & =
—1_{mfluent cliflof  22of| DX | | avons 57 ] Y4 >IN
A |GAC ] v Mk 3-VOAs P< <] =
% pspa o 2ol X 3-VOAs | e
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample SRR T I TP
‘Fﬂerkahzes-ﬁea&nq- BETAY Wedn o DY oW gaaZt patereme] AV 1 W " DATE/TIME
D | [RUREISES
L __(.\.... - . - DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
, DATE/TIME DATETIVE

g‘oD ", . -‘



Curlis & Tornpking, Lid.

Lab §:

3609 International Blvd

172838 Location:
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EpA 5030B
Projecki: 2333
fdatrix: Water Sampled: 06/14/04

Units: ug/ L Received: 06/14/04
Batch#: 91938 Analyzed: 06/14/04
Field ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 172836-001
ype: : SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

EPA 8015B

Gasoline C7-C12 B,B00 50
MTRBE 1,100 10 EPA 80Z21B
Benzene 690 2.5 EPA 8021B
Tocluene 36D 2.5 EBA 8021B
Ethylbenzens 310 2.5 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 1,000 2.5 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 490 2.5 EPA 8021B
o g dage:
Trifiucrotoluene (FID) 120 74-142 EPA BO15B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 108 B0-13% EPA B8015B
Trifluorotocluene (DPID) 120 55-139 EPA BDZ1B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 118 £2-134 KPR B0Z1B

lield ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 172836-002

Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gascline C7-(12
MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

688888

50 EPA B015B

2.0 EE2 B(G21B
0.50 EPA 8021EB
0.50 EPA BQ21B
0.50 EPA B021R
0.50 EPA 8021B
Q.50 TPA 8021B

T Surdbgate

romofluorobanzene {PID)

74-142
80-1238
55-13¢
62-134

EPA 8C15EB
EPA 8C15B
EFA 8021B
EPA 8CZ21EB

Trifluorctoluene {(FID)
Ercmoflucrobenzene (FID)
Triflucrotoluene (PID)

ND= Not Detected
I,= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 2

3
o




GC04 TVH 'J!' Data File FID
ample Name : 172835-001,91936 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
ileNams + G:\GCO4\DATA\166J020. raw Date : &6/15/04 O0B:51 AM
Method : TVHRTXE Time of Injection: 6/14/04 {7:21 PM
Start Time : 0,00 min End Time  ; 25.00 min Low Point : 312.84 mV High Point : 591,49 mv
Icale Fagtoxr: 1.0 Plot Offset: 33 mV Plot Scale: ES58.7 mv )
Response [mV]
l S o & G 5 & & &
[ o [ae] = o [t} e T
Qj b o P Do L Do T
-
l EC—S _ 2.35
— 3,40
l —": 517
e
' 3 - 6.81
l e~
— 9.02
l“i—:
3 — N
5 I 12.67 ~12.88
': = : 13.92
' —BROMOF —
Se10 -
I = 17.38
-
o
o
T
l —c-12 -
l = _,L/ S E

g

]



l GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

3. m?aﬂ\-: 1 '
ample Name : ccv/ll:s,qc254116,91935,04%10?5,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
ileName  : G:\GCO4\DATA\166J00Z.raw Date : 6/14/04 12:42 PMm
Method : TVHRTXE Time of Injection: 6/14/04 12:16 BM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time  : 26.00 min " Low Point : 42.77 mV High Peint : 393.14 mv
rcale Factox: 1.0 Plot Offset; 43 mv Plot Scale: 350.4 mv
Response [mv]
- - ) o o ot
n L] o =) (o o] o
I [ [ I | I T
IILJIJIFIIIIIIIIIIFIIIIIllil
_— Ig;wﬁ
= S 3
' — :C__ﬁfﬁ’&?;-ﬁm'—f—‘lﬁzq 38
] - 2.12
' -6 - ‘
l —
er -
i~
l —TRIFLUO - 8.61
I e
EC'B - -5.02
=2
l;s—-E
= —
& 3 12.67 12.88
l:E 13.91
= -14.
e 15
—IBROMOF — ) 15.46
—_— 7%-—15.96 ‘
oo . -
:C 10 ) T 16.28
l =] -17.39
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Curits & Tornpkins. Lid.

Lab §: 172836 Locaticn: 316092 International Blvd
Clienct: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 h
Matrix: Watexr Sampled: 06/14/04
‘Units: : ug/L Received: 06/14/04
Batché: 91936 Analyzed: 06/14/04 -

Field ID: PSP#L ) Lab ID: 172836-002
SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 EPA B015B
MTBE ND 2.0 EPA B0Z1B
Benzene ND 0.50 ERA B8021B -
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ21B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA BC21B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 102 74-142 EPA BOL1SE

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 80-135% EPA 80153
Triflucrotoluens {PID) 1048 55-139 EPA BOZ1B
Bromofluorohenzene (PID) 118 62-134 EPA 8021B

vpe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.5800
Lakb ID: : Q254114

Gascline C7-Cl12 ND 50 EPA B01GLB

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 - EPL 8021B

Toluene ND ¢.50 EPA 8021R

BEthylbenzene ND 0.50¢ EPA 8021B )
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA §5021B &
o-Xylilene ND 0.50 EPA B021B
E B o ; 2

Trifluorotoluens (FID) 101 74-142 EPA B01%B

Bromofluorohenzene (FID} 108 80-13% EPA BQO15E

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 107 55-13% EPA B0O21B

Bromcfluorepenzene (PID) 115 62-134 EPA BD21B

ND= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limikt
age 2 of 2 2.0

=3




j Curtis & Tompking, Ltd

lBatch QC Report

' Lab #: 72838 3609 International Blvd
Client:  SOMA Environmental Engineering Ine. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333 : Analysis: EPA 8C21B
Type: LCS ) Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab 1ID: QC254215 ' Batché: 91536
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 06/14/04

Units: ug/L

MTEE o T 20.00 1598 100 58-131

Benzene 20.00 20.43 102 BO-12¢
Toluene 20.00 - 20.72 104 B80-12¢
BEthylbenzene 20.00 21.14 106 B0-120
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 21.17 106 BO-120
o-Zylene - 20.00 21,36 107 B0-120
Triflucrotoiuene (PID} 103 55-139 -

Bromofluerobenzene (PID) e 62-134
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Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 172836 Location: 3605 International Blvad
Client: SOMA Envircnmental Engineexring Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B :

Project#: 2333 Analysis: EpA B8015B
Tvpe: LCs " Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: RC25411¢€ Batchf: 91836
Matriz: Water Analyzed: 06/14/04
Units: ug/L

‘Gasoline C7-C12

i ‘
Triflucrotoluene {(FID) 14] 74-142
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 109 80-136
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} Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

atchi QC Report

= =

Lab #: 172836 Location: 3609 Int
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inec. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: ZZEZZZEZZZ Batch#: 91936

MSS Lab ID: 172837-001 Sampled: 06/14/04
Matrix: . Water Received: 06/14/04

Units: ug/L . © Analyzed: 06/16/04
Diln Fac: 1.000 '
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M8 _ Lab ID: 0C254175

Gasoline C?LC12

2,000 1,508  Sa  80-120

(FID) 104 74-142

Trlfluorotolueﬁe
BEromofluorobenzene (FID)} 96 80-139
Type: M5D Lzab ID: . QRC254176
l:asbllne C7-CL2 | 2,000 1,904 Y B0-120 0 20

rifluorcatoluene (FID) 74—145
romofluorobenzens (FID) 26 80-139

bsz

D= Relative Percent Difference
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